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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARTANCE * BEFORE THE
N/S Wiilow Glen Drive, 50° W

of centerline o Pimlico Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
3" Election District

2" Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(2400 Willow Glen Drive)

* CASE NO. 00-140-A
Wendy Klein-Schwartz & Elliott Schwartz
Petitioners *
% f o * E o F ok Xk k Kk ok ok &

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner as an Administrative Variance
filed by Wendy Klein-Schwariz & Elliott Schwartz, property owners, for that property known as
2400 willow Glen Drive in Meadowood Subdivision of Baltimore County. The Petitioners herein
seek a variance from Section 1B02.3.B of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R) for
a side yard setback of 5 ft. in lieu of the required 8 ft. and a rear yard setback of 12 ft. in lieu of the
required 30 ft. for an addition. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly
described on Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1, the plat to accompany the Petition for Variance.

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property
having been posted, and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision shall be rendered
based upon the documentation presented.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 26-127 (b)(1) of the
Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to
indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare of

the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner, the

§ information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with the

krequirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.ZR. Furthermore, strict compliance with the BCZR.

would result in practical difficulty and/or unreascnable hardship upon the Petitioners.
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Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County Code

and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the requested
variance shouid be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
this L/*A

day of November, 1999 that a variance Section 1B02.3.B of the Baltimore County

Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R) for a side yard setback of 5 ft. in lieu of the required 8 fi. and a rear
yard setback of 12 ft. in lieu of the required 30 ft. for an addition, be and is hereby GRANTED,

subject, however, to the following restriction which is a condition precedent to the relief granted

herein:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same
upon receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that
proceeding at this time is at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate
process from this Order has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed,

the Petitioners would be required to return, and be responsible for returning, said
property to its original condition.

\ il otsoco

TIMOTHY M/KOTROCO

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

TMK :raj
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' Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.
Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue

Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4386

Fax: 410-887-3468

November 4, 1999

Dr. & Mrs. Elliott Schwartz
2400 Willow Glen Drive
Baltimore, Maryland 21209

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 00-140-A
Property: 2400 Willow Glen Drive

Dear Dr. & Mrs. Schwartz:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The
Petition for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed
Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised
that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
County Board of Appeals. If you require additional information conceming filing an
appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

(,/aw% Vo foroco

Timothy M. Kotroco
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

TMK :raj
Enclosure

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

on Recycled Paper

%aé Printed wath Soybean ink



Petiﬂon for Adminisﬁ'ative VYariance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 2Y9D fd]&o 6 () )&Z@
which is presently zoned DE LS

This Petition shail be filed with the Departrnent of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 1B62 .3, 8
L4 r

for a side setback of 5 ft. in lieu of 8 ft. required and a rear setback
of 12 ft. in lieu of 30 ft. required.

of the zoning regulations of Baitimore County, fo the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be hounded by the zoning

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

1/We do solemniy declare and affirm, under the penalties of
periury, that i/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which

is the subject of this Petition.
Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):
Elie

7

Name - Type or Print Name - Type opPTi

_ s 7/
sl ikl Gipre

Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print /

City State Zip Code Signature

2450 LT Gl e o 10/ 40

Attorney For Petitioner:
Address Telephone Nr:n.h : q’d'
NN . 7 U /47‘5 27209
=&Nameé - Type or Print City “State Zip Code

Representative to be Contacted:

s COﬂ'iP Name - 4 de
3 Jop_bilb Sl Zie Yo 965078

Telephone No. Addre Telephone No.
T /@ 22
State Zip Code Ty - - State Zip Cede
.Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
8.4y day of ;e that the subject matter of this petition be set for a pubfic hearing, advertised, as required by-the zoning
regujafjons of Baltimare County and that the property be reposted.
&
wnd ndl Zoning Commissioner of Baltimere County
CASE NO. _00-i40-A Reviewed By __ /I Date ___ro//2 7
20 5115198 o S Esfimated Posting Date 7 o fr7/29



Affid aVﬁ in Support of Admsistrative Variance

The dndefréirgfﬁéa hgféiﬁ?:—aﬁ}ms uﬁ}i;r the penaities of pef]ury to the Zo;winigr; Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at ¥ 2 2, //),) 4497) gﬂ/d@
Address
/gaﬁﬂwxg efrh) 2208
City - State [ £ Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/iwe base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficuity):

Location of the addition is determined by the placement of the existing
house on the lot and by the existing interior house layout.

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) wili be required to pay a reposting and
ma fuired to provide additional information.

Wty Wi Aol e

Signature / )
LA iy Lden - Scturz
Name - Type or Print e 7/ Name - Type or Print / !

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this o?_"‘d'day of (udgndl. U 144 , before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland. in and for the County aforesaid, pefisonally appeared

ELLsTT SCHWARTZ . = WENDY KLEIN-SCHWARTZ

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s), and made oath in due form of
law that the matters and facts hereinabove set forth are true and correct to the best of hisfher/their knowledge and belief.

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

42]44 “Tetorie A Mughes

Datel ' ‘ Notary Public t @

My Commission Expires % 5/{/ b1 \/ DDA~

WWW__ T R e S = B e e g e e et LRSS B



Afﬁd aVH in Support of Admlﬁstrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
folfows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent toﬁtigstify‘ Jheretd.in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

he- T 2 45 WA REAS Rl S -

That the Afﬁajlﬁté} does/do presently reside at o?/ 4 m‘//ﬁd JJZ)J SN
Address
[ s R/209
tate *

City Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/iwe base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

Location of the addition is determined by the placement of the existing
house on the lot and by the existing interior house layout.

ledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and

qui o provide additional information.
/@S [ty Wi el
ol W/’z/ éuauﬁ% M- Stz

Name - Type or Print { J - Name - Type or Print /

That the Affiant(s)
advertisi nd

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this &L day of W ! 44 4 , before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, pen§onaily appeared

EL T SeUwARTZ € WENDY KLEN-SCUHWARTZ-

the Affiant(s} herein, personally known or safisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s), and made oath in due form of
law that the matters and facts hereinabove set forth are true and correct to the best of his/her/their knowledge and belief.

AS WITNESS my hand and Notariai Seal

7[244 “Mrtorie X Hugheo

Bate | Notary-Public N (f
My Commission Expires &3"‘/ £/ / L5 &

=2y 0I5 98



B, Petﬁon for Admini&rative Variance
@ - —tothe Zoning Commissioner of Balti v o

for the property located at __ 2400 il Geen 2&0@:’
which is presently zoned _ DR &£.5~
This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal

owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) ] o2 .2 .5

for a side setback of 5 ft. in lieu of 8 ft. required and a rear setback
of 12 ft. in lieu of 30 ft. required.

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that liwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Conftract Purchaser/[ essee: Legal Owner(s):
Eiirory Segurte A

R RSP Name - Type or Pﬁ‘? % % M_/ﬂ
Signature Sianature a%}‘%g V/ / Wy z—

Address Telephone No. Name -Type or Print 7
. 4 /’fM L LA At_“”AMQM
City State Zip Code Signatare R ]
Attorney For Petitioner: 2500 b/t [/.?A/ DJWL’ v 'My
Addre: - Telephone Ng, ,; ol
. I AD. 2z
Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code
Representative to be Contacted:
Signature ~ (
Dz, et Metdtiz — J
Cormpany ] Name \ ) o 4
2409 (s e (law i, 4001063878
Address Telephone No. Address Teiephone No.
Bherons AD. 27209
Cay State Zip Code City State Zip Code

A Public Hearing having been fonnal”ﬁ demanded andfor found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
this day of that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning

ay of .
regulafions of Balfimore County and that the property be reposted.

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

, A Lo [ f =
~CASENOT o190~ 77 Reviewed By _ 7o1C bate V] 7] 27

22y 95|98 Estimated Posting Date !o! { 7}/ 9
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Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc. A

Civil Engineers * Surveyors ¢ Planners M

201407

ZONING DESCRIPTION
2400 WILLOW GLEN DRIVE

Beginning at a point on the north side of Willow Glen Drive, which is 42 feet wide,
at the distance of 50 feet west of the centerline of the nearest improved
intersecting street, Pimlico Road, which is 100 feet wide.

Being Lot 10, Block ‘A’, Section 3 in the subdivision of Meadowood, as recorded
in Baltimore County Plat Book 24, Folio 50, 10, being 10,671 square feet. Also
known as 2400 Willow Glen Drive and located in the 3™ Election District, 2™
Councilmanic District.

W,
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2835 Smith Avenue, Suite § Baltimore, Maryland 21209
Telephone: {410) 653-3838 / Facsimiie: {410} 653-7953 ﬁ / 9/ v I
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
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cefrEicATE OF POSTING 9o

RE: Case No H0 - ]4’O~A

Petitianer/Developer iZE ' ELIOI ETA’L/
‘ % £ MKTZ, FE o

Date of Hearing/Closing: i i i qq

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention Ms. Gwendolyn Siephens
Ladies and Gentlemen.

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the ;w.cessary sign{s) required by law
were pasted conspicuously on the property located at :F{' 24200 LU Lo W é}LEH
DUNE

The sign(s) were posted on TO / '} / q 4

{ Momﬂ, Pay, Year)

ngerely,

YA

(Signature of Sign Podter a:&( Date)

PATRICK M. O 'KEEFE
{Printed Name)
B S52% FENNY LANE
(Address)
TONING wonce HONT VALLEY, MD. 21036
\ININ.2 TRATIVE (City, State, Zip Code)

VARIANCE 10406530+ e 40905851

(Teiepho:{e Number}
L CISE # 00 l4C-A

TR A 4% AR ST
 oF T EET Adl
AMTAEDSEI’MKCF 1Z FEET I g :F

THE REQIXEED: A FReer
(245 fLong &E“ mm)ﬂ IOFEET RARTELY

mnaT————

JUBLIC HEARING 7

PR sery
BIT0 prws ¢
3 NGV ATIMORE COLaps popr
HEA oR GROUP May

FING CONCERng
PROVIDED. nENG

BCFCRE |

INFORMATIgN Fa3

Ty e s WABLE 37

T S
e

T,




ADMIN. RATIVE

VARIANCE

TSt 4 09 MO-A

FEET AND

RERet A SEE YALD SETBACK OF & »M_l

AMTmﬁEI'ZmLCF 1Z-FEET 1M LIEY af o

WE PEQUEER £ RET M)D SOFEET RESACTING
=

PUBLIC HEARING 7

T0 SECTION 26-171(uiy TEALTIMORE COUNTY COpE
ELIGE F

WONDUAY OR GROUP may
. HE’DUEST APURLIC HEARING CUNCERNlNG

i PROPOSED VAR\ANCE. PROVIDED {1
MOVTONAL WEDRIT o o WALRRLs o

T BLE

YL 3811391

T e W Ty gy,
MEESSE e

g Ty




DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW
DV Si R D H NG
The_Battimore County Zoning Requlations (BCZR) require that notice be given fo the

general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (respons'btl:ty of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of generai c:rculatlon in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petifioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the persan listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upan receipt and should be remitted diractly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

or News er ertisi

item Number or Case Number: ___ Qo -{40 - A
Petitioner: Euiion Stttz b Weady Ked ~Seudlrz.
Address or Location: ZH oo (WDllnd G Duige

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: Do, Cuow Sowhlrz -
Address: Lo ), an Cen Daie
Bhcriuwsme  Laededd 24257

Telephone Number: ﬁ{_f-ﬂ‘#ff) ‘{"Q‘{‘% (Y ;L Yo —%—86—39_13 (@)

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ



BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND D LOPMENT MANAGEMENT
. ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRA TIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES T

Case Number 00-| /<0 |-A Address __ 200 (wilfow Gla. Drive

~ Contact Person: Vruno R u&m"}'-\f __ Phone '_Numbec 410-887-3381. _
Planner, Please Print Your Name

Filing Date: __/o] 4/47 Posting Date: 10212222 Closing Date: M

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTINGI/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
grc;perty on or before the posting date noted above. it should remain there through the closing

ate. : :

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief, or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4, POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning

commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be

changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally

?hqste% certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
is office.

{Detach Along Datted Line)
Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Oniy
_ USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT
Case Number 00-] |40 |-A "~ Address 2 %00 W /fow Clew Deive

Petitioner's Name Schuwartz Telephone _Ho ~ 486379y
Posting Date: {o }n/ 79 Closing Date: {1 [ { _L‘? g

Wording for Sign: _ToPermit_a_ side vard sefbeck ot 5 £ aud 4 rear yard
schhak of 13 . in Do of Yhe resuived € Lf. at 3o 7.

r (—.S’z Pc{tt ve [;,

WCR - Revised 7/28/99



AOEC ] Development Processing
é’”ﬂ,% Baltimore County : County Office Building
*ok ok k& Department-of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

¥
% w Development Management : Towson, Maryland 21204
gy _ pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

November 1, 1999

Mr. Elliott Schwartz -
2400 Willow Glen Drive
Baltimore, MD 21209

Dear Mr. Schwartz:
RE: 00-140-A , 2400 Willow Gien Drive

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on .

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from
several Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were
submitted with your petition. Ali comments submitted thus far from the members of the
ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness
of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the
proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be
placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

10000 Yhiardes

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Supervisor
Zoning Review

WCR:rsj

7 (_Se_n___sus 2000 For You, For Baltimore County Census 2000 _“Y&S

Prirteq with bean Ink LR, | — 1 -y x . \ ]
é o ooy Papet | Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
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COO
¥ <\ Baltimore County
* Aok Kk .
Fire Department

Office of the Fire Marshal
700 East Joppa Road

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-887-4880

November 29, 15389
™ - - 4 ey it rast 3 ?ﬁﬁ.
Separimenc osz Permits and ‘ RECEIVED JAN ¢ 5 2848
Deveiopment Management (BDM)
County Office Building, Room 111
Mail Stop #1105
111 Wesc Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 212034
ATTENTION: Gwen Stephens
RE: Property Ownar: SEE ETLOW
Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF OCTOBER 25, 1995
item No.: See Below
Dear Ms. Stephens:

Pursuant to your reguest, the referenced oroperty has been
surveyed by thrs Bureau and the commenits bhelow are applicable and
reguired to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for
the property.

8. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time,
iMN REFERENCE TO THE FOLLOWING ITEM NiMBERS:
136, 131, 133, 124, 135, 137, 142, 143, 144, 148,

145, 1%0, 151, 152,
REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT HERB TAYLOR, Fire Marshal's Office
FHONE 237-4281, MS-1102F
co: File
Prirtad with Scybean Ink

on Recycled Paper
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Amold Jablon, Director Date: October 28, 1999
Department of Permits
and Development Management

FROM: Amold F. ‘Pat’ Keller, ITI, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petitions

The Office of Planning has no comment on the following petition(s):
Htem No(s): 134 and 140

If there should be any questions or this office can provide additional information, please
contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Section Chief: L, /Zyj i
/ N ==

AFK/IL

CMEFF_L\34.doc
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Plat to accompany Petition for Zoning

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 2400 Mliow Gren DrivE

Variance

see pages 5 & & of tha CHECKLIST lor addllional required tnformalion
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